
 

 

 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Niall Jackson  
Tel: 01354 622461 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm the minutes of 20 September 2021. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

4   Members to declare any interests under the Local Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

5   Audit Plan Addendum - Value for Money (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To consider and note the report. 
 

6   Audit Results Report (ISA 260) (Pages 13 - 68) 
 
To consider and note the Audit results report. 
 

7   Statement of Accounts 2020-21 (Pages 69 - 202) 
 

Public Document Pack



To review and approve the Statement of Accounts 2020-21. 
 

8   Letter of Representation (Pages 203 - 212) 
 
To agree the format and content of the Letter of Representation provided to the 
External Auditors at the conclusion of the 20-21 Statement of Accounts audit. 
 

9   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year 
review (Pages 213 - 224) 
 
To review the activity for first 6 months of the year and to provide members a update 
on matters pertinent to the Councils Tresury Management Strategy. 
 

10   Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Progress report Q2 (Pages 225 - 232) 
 
To consider and note the activity and performance of the Internal Audit function. 
 

11   Corporate Risk Register - Quarterly update (Pages 233 - 266) 
 
To review and approve the quarterly risk register. 
 

12   Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme (Pages 267 - 270) 
 
For information. 
 

13   Items of Topical Interest.  
 

14   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent.  
 

Friday, 19 November 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor G Booth, Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, 
Councillor J Mockett, Councillor M Purser, Councillor R Skoulding, Councillor S Tierney, 
Councillor R Wicks and Councillor F Yeulett 



 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
MONDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 - 4.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor G Booth, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor N Meekins, Councillor 
J Mockett, Councillor M Purser, Councillor S Tierney, Councillor R Wicks and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Officers in attendance: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Peter Catchpole 
(Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) and Kathy 
Woodward (Internal Audit Manager) 
 
ARMC25/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES. 

 
The minutes of the meetings held 21 June 2021 and 19 July 2021 were approved and signed.  
 
ARMC26/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 PROGRESS REPORT Q1 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Progress Report Q1 presented by Kathy 
Woodward.  
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows:  
 
• Councillor Yeulett asked if the proposal to conduct work outside the normal scope would 

involve the public sector only or would it be broader? Kathy Woodward replied that it would be 
primarily with the public sector, particularly looking at drainage boards. It is currently an 
exploratory idea, but they are looking to see if scope is there to provide that service to some of 
the smaller authorities who do not have the capacity to deliver internal audit functions. 
Councillor Yeulett asked if Audit have the capacity or expertise. Kathy Woodward said it would 
be something we would look to do with existing capacity and within existing skillsets, and she 
also has previous experience of w
[...]
ward responded that the business rates audit is a standard audit governed by the 
SLA which has been in place for two years so would not include any of the business grants 
process. However, going through that process issues were identified around quality of data, for 
which work is ongoing this year. Regarding the number of recommendations relating to council 
tax benefits and council tax recovery and housing benefit overpayments, this is actually a very 
low number of recommendations compared to previous years. Unfortunately, she cannot 
provide detail today, but she will be happy to provide the committee with an update.  

• Councillor Booth said he would appreciate this as he has previously raised a request about 
getting some style of executive report or summary of what the audits contain, and this proves a 
good example. Kathy Woodward said she will look into enhancing the reports to provide more 
information without breaching confidentiality.   

• Peter Catchpole said that this is similar to the discussion held at Overview and Scrutiny on 
complaints and advised we can do a bit more on the themes to see if there are any patterns or 
trends that we should be looking at to help this committee. 
 

Members of Audit and Risk Management Committee AGREED to note the activity and 
performance of the internal audit function. 
 
ARMC27/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21 

 
Members considered the Statement of Accounts 2020-21 report presented by Mark Saunders. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 
• Councillor Yeulett noted that publication of the final audited accounts had been delayed and 

asked if this was due to Covid-19. Mark Saunders advised the auditors are up to speed in 
terms of their audit plan, but they have a resourcing issue. A lot of work is involved in auditing 
the accounts and their primary objective is ensure they take the time to do the work and 
produce the report at the standard in which they are expecte
[...]
re then paid out. We also received substantial amounts of 
capital funding from the Government for various schemes which we receive before the year end 
that we will be paying out in this year and the next and this we have to show as a reserve until 
such time as we spend it.  

 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 21 March 2021.  
 
ARMC28/21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 

 
Members considered the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 report presented by Kathy 
Woodward. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 
• Councillor Booth said the report mentions the Port Marine Safety Code and asked why that 

code had specifically been highlighted when there are other important codes and duties that we 
adhere to. Kathy Woodward said this was highlighted because Port Marine it is subject to a 
huge amount of external scrutiny and audits beyond what we would conduct internally. This 
Code is reviewed yearly outside of the normal legislative processes we have, and it involves 
additional work and governance arrangements to ensure it is robust enough for us to fulfil our 
obligations required around port marine safety.   

• Councillor Booth pointed out the report contains a section titled ‘The Core Functions of Audit 
Committee’, but then mentions the Audit and Risk Management Committee. He asked if the title 
should therefore be updated to read ‘Audit and Management Committee’. Kathy Woodward 
advised these are standard headings, but the paragraph does explain that the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee fulfils the function of the audit committee.  

• Councillor Booth said the report states the Council has agreed to adopt the Culture and 

Page 5



Creative Strategy. However, this is the Arts Council strategy not FDC’s, and he asked that we 
make this clear. Kathy Woodward agreed that can be amended.  

• Councillor Booth asked if the Chief Finance Officer is 
[...]
findings in respect of our work on the Council’s Value for Money arrangements.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, other members of the Council and senior 
management. It is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the Audit and Risk Management Committee meetingon the 29 
November 2021. 

Yours faithfully 

Mark Hodgson
Associate Partner
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP
Encl

P
age 15



3

Contents

Executive 
Summary

01 Audit Report 04Areas of 
Audit Focus

02 03 Audit 
Differences

05 Appendices07Other 
Reporting 
Issues

06 Independence 08Value for 
Money

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different 
responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas. 
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated April 2018)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National 
Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Audit and Risk Management Committee and management of Fenland District Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been undertaken so 
that we might state to the Audit and Risk Management Committee, and management of Fenland District Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and 
[...]
e global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Agenda Item No: 7  

Committee: Audit & Risk Management 
Committee 

Date:  29 November 2021 

Report Title: Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
The purpose of this report is for members to review and approve the final Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21. 

2 Key issues 
• The annual accounts are prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting (The Code) issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and based on International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). 

• The draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement were 
considered by this Committee on 20 September 2021 and have subsequently been 
the subject of external audit by EY. 

• Members will receive the external auditors report on the accounts - 'Audit Results 
Report' - ISA260, prior to this item. 

• The Accounts include a number of changes agreed with the auditor. These are 
detailed in the Audit Results Report at the previous agenda item and relate to the 
Pension liability and amendments to disclosure notes. 

• There are however two uncorrected adjustments requested by the auditor as 
detailed in the Audit Results Report and in Section 4 of this report. These relate to 
an asset valuation and the Pension liability. The rationale for not correcting these 
adjustments in the Accounts has to be considered and approved by this Committee 
and provided for in the Letter of Representation at the next agenda item. 

• Neither the corrected or uncorrected adjustments result in any change to the 
General Fund Balance, or to any of the Council's usable reserves from that 
previously reported. 

• The Statement of Accounts requires approval by this Committee following receipt of 
the external auditor’s report. 

• The current version of the Statement of Accounts is attached for review. 

• Following approval by this Committee, and subject to EY having completed all 
outstanding work, it is anticipated that they will 'sign off' the accounts by the end of 
November 2021. 

• Following the auditors' signature, the accounts will be published on our website and 
notice will be given by advertisement in the local papers and on our website, that 
the audit has been concluded. 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

3 Recommendations 

It is recommended: 
(i) that the rationale for not correcting the two adjustments, as detailed in Section 4 

of this report be approved; 
(ii) that the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the 

financial year ended 31 March 2021 as presented be approved; 
(iii) that delegation be given to the Chairman of Audit & Risk Management 

Committee and the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer to agree any 
further amendments to the Statement of Accounts which may arise prior to the 
final 'sign off' by the external auditors. 

 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 
 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 
 

Background Paper(s) Closure of accounts working papers 2020/21 
EY Audit Results Report  
 

Page 70
[...]
red arrangements are maintained for keeping under review appropriate 
management accounting systems, functions and controls; 

Page 194



Fenland District Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21   123 

• reviewed, in conjunction with line management, the effectiveness of Internal Audit 
against the standards set out in the CIPFA ‘Application note for Local Government’ 
which is based on the IIA ‘Public Sector Internal Audit Standards’; 

• reported the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme; 

• prepared and reported the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 

Internal Audit has: 

• performed reviews of key services and financial procedures of the Council and 
reported to the Corporate Governance Committee, advising as to the level of 
assurance that can be applied to the Council’s control framework; 

• Undertaken additional consultancy activities to provide further assurances on the 
levels of internal control, to support the annual opinion in light of challenges faced 
due to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. 

• investigated allegations or suggestions of fraud or corruption and suggested 
revisions to improve systems for prevention and detection of such activity; 

• provided risk management and business continuity training to staff; and 

• promoted good standards of information governance, and supported the Countywide 
Information Sharing Framework.  

 

The Internal Audit Manager has presented the 2020/21 opinion on internal control to the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee as part of the Internal Audit outturn. Adequate assurance on 
the level of internal control, governance and risk management arrangements are in place.  

Page 195



Fenland District Council Statement of Accounts 2020/21   124 

Reviews by external inspectors: 

The externally appointed auditors, Ernst & Young, issued their audit opinion in November 2020 
which provided an unqualified opinion on the 2019/20 statement of accounts and the Council’s 
arrangements to s
[...]
Page 205



 
 

• related to laws and regulations that have an indirect effect on amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements, but compliance with which may be 
fundamental to the operations of the Council’s activities, its ability to continue 
to operate, or to avoid material penalties; 

 
• involving management, or employees who have significant roles in internal 

controls, or others; or  
 
• in relation to any allegations of fraud, suspected fraud or other non-

compliance with laws and regulations communicated by employees, former 
employees, analysts, regulators or others.  

 
C. Information Provided and Completeness of Information and Transactions 
 
1. We have provided you with: 
 

• Access to all information of which we are aware that is relevant to the 
preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and 
other matters as agreed in terms of the audit engagement ; 
 

• Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the 
audit; and 

 
• Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom you determined it 

necessary to obtain audit evidence. 
 

2. All material transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are 
reflected in the Council financial statements, including those related to the Covid-
19 pandemic. 

 
3. We have made available to you all minutes of the meetings of the Council and its 

relevant committees (or summaries of actions of recent meetings for which 
minutes have not yet been prepared) held through the year to the most recent 
meeting on the following date: 29 November 2021. 

  
4. We confirm the completeness of information provided regarding the identification 

of related parties. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Council’s related 
parties and all related party relationships and transactions of which we are 
aware, including sales, purchases, loans, transfers of assets, liabilities and 
services, leasing arrangements, guarantees, non-mo
[...]
uring value for money is obtained for all 
contracts. A review of the maintenance work 
schedule is required and ensuring that all 
documentation is retained for disposals of 
assets. 

P
age 231



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

Agenda Item No: 11 

Committee: Audit and Risk Management 
Committee 

Date: 29 November 2021 

Report Title: Corporate Risk Register review 

11 Purpose / Summary 
• To provide an update to the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the

Council’s Corporate Risk Register.

12 Key issues 
• The Council’s Risk Management Strategy ensures the effective maintenance of

a risk management framework by:-
o embedding risk management across core management functions;
o providing tools to identify and respond to internal and external risk;
o linking risks to objectives within services and regularly reviewing

these.

• The Audit and Risk Management Committee has asked that the Council’s
Corporate Risk Register is reviewed and presented to it quarterly.

• The latest Corporate Risk Register (Appendix A) is attached to this report.

13 Recommendations 
• The latest Corporate Risk Register is agreed as attached at Appendix A to this

report.

Page 233

Agenda Item 11



2 
 

 
Wards Affected 

All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance  

Report Originator(s) Sam Anthony – Head of HR&OD 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd – Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole –Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer 
Carol Pilson – Corporate Director 
Sam Anthony – Head of HR&OD 

Background Paper(s) Previous reviews of the Corporate Risk Register:  
minutes of Audit and Risk Management Committee 

Page 234



 

3 
 

14 Background / introduction 
4.1 This is the latest quarterly update in respect of the Corporate Risk register. 

 

15 Considerations 
5.1 The Council has seven considerations when considering risk:- 

o Performance – can we still achieve our objectives? 
[...]
ult of partnership working 
14-Failure to achieve required savings targets 
18-Capital funding strategy failure 
19-Poor communications with stakeholders 
20-Failure of Commercialisation & Investment Strategy. 
10-Major health and safety incident 
15-Over-run of major Council projects in time or cost 
11-Fraud & error committed against Council  

4-Failure of IT systems 
6-Breach of ICT security causes loss of 
service  

 

 
 
2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

 

 
 
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

 1 2 3 4 5 

 

LIK
ELIH

O
O

D
 SC

O
R

E 

R
is

k 
A

pp
et

ite
 

IMPACT SCORE 

This heat map illustrates where the corporate risks reside within the organisations risk appetite 

Risk Appetite 

P
age 265



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED OUTCOMES 

     
     
29 November 2021 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year review 

Progress 
report 

Mark Saunders To review the activity for first 6months of the year 
and to provide members a update on matters 
pertinent to the Councils TM Strategy 

 Audit Results Report (ISA 260) Annual External Audit Consider and note the Audit results report 
 Statement of Accounts 2020-21 Annual Mark Saunders Review and approve the Statement of Accounts 

2020-21 
 Letter of Representation Annual Mark Saunders Agree format and content of the Letter of 

Representation provided to the External Auditors at 
the conclusion of the 20-21 Statement of Accounts 
audit. 
To be signed by Chairman of CGC and S151 officer 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
Progress report Q2 

Progress 
report 

Kathy Woodward To consider and note the activity and performance 
of the Internal Audit function. 

 Risk Register - Quarterly update Quarterly Sam Anthony To review and approve the quarterly risk register. 
 

     
14 February 2022 Annual Audit Letter 2020-21 Annual External Audit To note the independent external auditors, Ernst 

&Young (EY), Annual Audit Letter 
 External Audit Appointment 

Process 
5 Year Kathy Woodward To update members on the procedure for appointing 

External Auditors and to recommend the approach 
for 2023/24 – 2028/29 to be considered by Full 
Council. This process needs to be completed by 11 
March 2022. 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Capital Strategy, 
Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2022/23 

Annual 
 
Cabinet / 
Council 

Mark Saunders To Endorse the strategy to be included in the final 
budget report. 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
Progress report Q3 

Progress 
report 

Kathy Woodward To consider and note the activity and performance 
of the Internal Audit function. 

P
age 267

A
genda Item

 12



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED OUTCOMES 

 Risk Register – Quarterly update Progress 
report 

Sam Anthony To review and approve the quarterly risk register. 

 Annual Governance Statement 6-
month update 

Progress 
report 

Kathy Woodward To review progress on the AGS action plan 

     
14 March 2022 External Audit Plan 2021/22 Annual External Auditor To note the external audit plan for the new financial 

year. 
 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 

2022/23 
Annual Kathy Woodward To approve the internal audit plan and resources for 

the forthcoming year 
 RIPA Annual Update Annual Amy Brown To review and note the use of RIPA in the previous 

year. 
 Risk Management Strategy and 

Corporate Risk Register 
Annual Sam Anthony To consider and note the annual review of risk 

management and corporate risk register. 
     

 
 
 
Future items (when to be brought to the committee to be determined) 

• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Strategy 
• Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
• Corporate Debt Policy 

 
 
Audit and Risk Management Commi
[...]
 Rates 
OIB Operational Improvement Board (ARP) 
OLTL  Other Long-Term Liabilities 
PPA Post Payment Assurance 
PSAA Public Sector Auditor Appointments 
PSIAS  Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
PWLB  Public Works Loan Board  
RIPA  Regulation of Investigative Powers 
 

 

Page 270


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Audit Plan Addendum - Value for Money
	6 Audit Results Report (ISA 260)
	ARMC 29.11.21 Audit Results ISA260 Cover Report.pdf
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations


	21 Fenland District Council - Audit Results Report - Client - 18 November 2021.pdf

	7 Statement of Accounts 2020-21
	ARMC 29.11.21 SoA Cover Report.pdf
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	It is recommended:
	4 Uncorrected Audit differences

	Statement of Accounts 2020-21 ARMC Final.pdf

	8 Letter of Representation
	ARMC 29.11.21 Letter of Rep Cover Report.pdf
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations


	ARMC 29.11.21 FDC Letter of Representation 2021.pdf

	9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year review
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 Context
	2 Economic Update
	3 Interest Rate Forecast
	4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Update
	5 The Council's Capital Position
	6 Investment Portfolio
	7 Borrowing Strategy
	8 Debt Rescheduling


	10 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Progress report Q2
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 Background / introduction
	Appendix A: Audits completed

	11 Corporate Risk Register - Quarterly update
	Corporate Risk Review NOVEMBER 2021 - cover sheet.pdf
	11 Purpose / Summary
	12 Key issues
	13 Recommendations
	14 Background / introduction
	15 Considerations
	o Members - have regard for risk in making decisions
	o Audit and Risk Management Committee – oversee management of risk
	o Corporate Management Team – maintain strategic risk management framework

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

MONDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor K French (Chairman), Councillor Mrs M Davis (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor Miss S Hoy (Substitute), Councillor N Meekins, 
Councillor M Purser, Councillor S Tierney, Councillor R Wicks and Councillor F Yeulett 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor G Booth and Councillor J Mockett 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Stephen Beacher, Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Neil Krajewski (Deputy Chief 
Accountant) and Mark Saunders (Chief Accountant) 
 
GUESTS: Mark Hodgson (Ernst and Young), Amalia Valdez Herrera (Ernst and Young) 
 
ARMC30/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held 20 September 2021 were approved and signed. 
 
ARMC31/21 AUDIT PLAN ADDENDUM - VALUE FOR MONEY 

 
Members considered the Audit Plan Addendum, Value for Money presented by Mark Hodgson 
from Ernst and Young.  
 

 Mark Hodgson informed the committee that no significant risks were identified. 
 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the Audit Plan Addendum report. 
 
ARMC32/21 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT (ISA 260) 

 
Members considered the Audit Results Report presented by Mark Hodgson. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Peter Catchpole noted that the numbers in the audit fees table did not add up. Mark 
Hodgson stated that this would be amended for the website version. 

 Councillor Wicks questioned the use of imperial and metric measurements and asked 
whether the necessary correction in procedures been noted and amended. Peter Catchpole 
explained that this was not an error on Fenland District Council’s or Ernst and Youngs part 
but that of the valuers employed by the Council. 

 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the Audit Results Report. 
 
ARMC33/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21 

 
Members considered the Statement of Accounts 2020-21 presented by Mark Saunders. 
 

 Mark Saunders noted that there was little change to the report since  September. He 



informed the committee that the adjustments needed were minor and that they would be 
made in due time. 

 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Steve Tierney stated that the explanation for not making the adjustments were reasonable 
and commended the simple and concise way the information had been presented. He 
thanked the Auditors and Officers for their work.  

 
Members AGREED: 

1. the rationale for not correcting the two adjustments, as detailed in Section 4 of this 
report be approved. 

2. that the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2021 as presented be approved. 

3. that delegation be given to the Chairman of Audit & Risk Management Committee and 
the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer to agree any further amendments to 
the Statement of Accounts which may arise prior to the final 'sign off' by the external 
auditors. 

 
ARMC34/21 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 

 
Members considered the Letter of Representation presented by Mark Saunders. 
 

 Mark Saunders explained that the Letter of Representation was designed to confirm that the 
Council had released all the necessary information to the external auditors. 

 
Members approved the letter of representation    
 
ARMC35/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-year review presented by Mark Saunders. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor J French asked when the long-term debt was due to be paid off. Mark Saunders 
noted that there were 2 loans which would mature in around 10 years and a fixed rate loan 
with Barkley’s for around 3.3 million which was not due for 15-20 years. He explained that 
when the loans were taken out, the interest rates were considered to be very good. 
However, due to decreases in interest rates over the past years attempting to repay these 
now would incur significant penalties. He noted that the possibility of early repayment was 
constantly under review and that repayments would be made when financially viable. 

 Councillor Yeulett urged caution regarding property funds citing an authority having to be 
bailed out by 100 million pounds. Mark Saunders noted that all risks are taken into 
consideration when deciding what investment the Council should make.   

 Councillor Wicks asked about the possibility of investing into buildings that could be utilised 
for businesses. Mark Saunders noted that all opportunities are open for review and this will 
be taken into consideration if the opportunity arises.  

 Councillor Benney and Councillor Tierney noted their membership on the investment board 
and explained that they assess all options and act with caution when deciding what to invest 
in. They noted that all investments do have an element of risk to them and there is always a 
possibility of failure. Councillor Benney explained that the investment board can only take 
opportunities as they arise and noted that they were open to any possible leads from 
Members.  



 Peter Catchpole informed the Committee that the Council had been monitoring property 
funds for a year and had been advised not to invest in property funds due to pandemic. He 
noted that there had been a missed opportunity already which had been out of the Council’s 
control but that they were constantly on the lookout for potential investment. 

 
Members AGREED to note the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year review. 
 
ARMC36/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 PROGRESS REPORT Q2 

 
Members considered the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Progress report presented by Peter 
Catchpole. 
 

 Peter Catchpole noted Katherine Woodward’s apologies for being unable to attend the 
meeting and provided an update on the progress of the Internal Audit Plan. 

 
Members AGREED to note the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 Progress report. 
 
ARMC37/21 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Corporate Risk Register Quarterly update presented by Sam Anthony. 
 

 Sam Anthony noted that this would be her last report on this item with Stephen Beacher 
poised to take over at the next meeting. 

 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Purser gave his thanks to Sam Anthony for her contribution to the committee 
over the years. Councillor J French and Councillor K French echoed this and thanked the 
officers involved for all their hard work over the past 20 months.  

  
Members AGREED to note the Corporate Risk Register Quarterly update. 
 
ARMC38/21 AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Councillor K French presented Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme 2021/22 
for information. 
 

 Councillor K French noted that due to low attendance the Audit and Risk training session 
would be held again at a later date.  

 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Yeulett enquired about the appointment of an independent member to the 
committee. Peter Catchpole noted that there would be a debate in the future led by the 
committee around the need to appoint an independent member. 

 
The Audit and Risk Management Committee Work Programme was noted for information. 
 
ARMC39/21 ITEMS OF TOPICAL INTEREST. 

 
Peter Catchpole gave a verbal update on the appointment of external auditors for 2022/23. 
 

 He noted that the Council had the option to procure their own auditors or that they could 
utilise the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to do so. He explained the process that 



would need to take place if the Council procured the Auditors and described the difference 
between procuring through the Council and using the PSAA.  

 
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Wicks asked how the scrutiny auditors are currently under could change the due 
process the Council undergoes. Peter Catchpole noted that the Council will keep this under 
surveillance and indicated that one of the benefits of using the PSAA would be that they 
keep on top of external developments. He explained that the Council are currently attending 
Various webinars to help develop the understanding.  

 Councillor Tierney and Councillor Benney recommended staying with the PSAA as the 
current process had proven successful.  

 
The report was noted for information.  
 
 
 
5.08 pm                     Chairman 


